
 

 

 
 
 
 NO:  R221 COUNCIL DATE:  December 12, 2011
 
 

REGULAR COUNCIL 
 
TO: Mayor & Council DATE: December 7, 2011 
 
FROM: General Manager, Finance & Technology   

General Manager, Parks, Recreation and Culture 
FILE: 0930-30/009 

 
SUBJECT: Amendment to the Operating Agreement with the Cloverdale Curling Club for 

the Cloverdale Curling Rink – Additional Grant Amount 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
The Finance & Technology Department and the Parks, Recreation and Culture Department 
recommend that Council approve the execution by the appropriate City Officials of an 
amendment as generally described in this report to the Operating Agreement with the Cloverdale 
Curling Club (the “Club”) that will provide for the City to grant an additional $30,000 per year (for 
a total grant of $60,000 per year) to the Club to allow for the continued operation of the 
Cloverdale Curling Rink by the Club for the remainder of the five-year period covered in the 
Operating Agreement, which ends on August 31, 2015.   
 
BACKGROUND 
 
In July 2010, Council approved an Operating Agreement with the Club (see Corporate Report No. 
R169:2010 attached as Appendix “A”).  The Agreement currently stipulates that the City will 
provide an annual grant of $30,000 to the Club to support the operation of the Club.  The City has 
also committed to providing $30,000 per year for capital maintenance of the curling rink building 
and infrastructure. 
 
In August 2011, representatives from the Club met with staff to review the previous season’s 
operation.  They advised that they were experiencing financial challenges due to a shortfall in 
revenues and requested $30,000 of additional financial support on an annual basis to assist with 
the Club’s operating expenses.  The Club stated that the following conditions were contributing 
factors in relation to their need for additional support: 
 

 In 2011 the White Rock Curling Club was closed for renovations for the curling season.  As 
a result, many of the players from the White Rock Club registered with the Cloverdale 
Club.  The White Rock Curling Club has now reopened and their members have returned 
to their home club. 

 

 In 2011 the Cloverdale Curling Club hosted the Scott Tournament of Hearts, which 
generated significant revenues for the Club on a one-time basis that would not be 
available in 2012 or future years. 

 



- 2 - 
 
 

 The Club has increased registration fees to a point where the Club’s fees are higher than 
neighbouring clubs.  Further increases would result in lower revenues due to decreases in 
membership. 

 
The Club has been working with staff on the following initiatives: 
 

 Cross marketing between the Curling Club and the City’s recreation centres, aimed at 
increasing the club’s exposure within the community.  This includes assisting the Club 
with distribution of promotional materials, programming partnerships and presentations 
at festivals and special events; 

 

 Developing a site plan that will enhance the presence of the Curling Club building such as 
street signage, directional signage on the site and building signage; 

 

 Cosmetic upgrades that improve the overall appearance of the facility; and 
 

 Selecting a Concessionaire/Catering operator for the building. 
 

Curling Fees 
 
Staff conducted a survey of curling membership and registration fees in the lower mainland and 
Fraser Valley, the results of which are attached as Appendix “B” to this report.  Most clubs sell 
memberships as a revenue stream for the Club.  In some cases membership in the club is a 
requirement to register for participation in a curling league.  Some Clubs sell memberships for a 
one-time fee and others have memberships which require an upfront payment and must be 
renewed annually.  The membership provides curlers with an affiliation to an association and with 
insurance.  Of the eight clubs surveyed, four clubs have lower membership fees than the Surrey 
Club. 

 
League Fee Comparison - Members 
 
Leagues fees vary amongst the clubs that were surveyed.  They are dependent on the number of 
curling days, times of the curling, age of the curlers and other factors.  In the interest of having 
consistent comparators four categories were surveyed:  Seniors – one day per week leagues, Adult 
one day per week leagues, Adult two days per week leagues (shown as “second league”) and 
daytime leagues.  Most clubs structure their league fees into member and non-member rates, with 
the member rates being discounted.  The data collected for league fees for members indicates the 
Cloverdale Curling Club is priced competitively within the range of the surveyed clubs in all 
categories.  It should be noted that the Langley Curling Club fees are significantly lower in three 
of the four surveyed categories. 
 
Fee Comparison – Non Members 
 
The data collected for league fees for non- members indicates the Cloverdale Curling Club is 
within the range of the surveyed clubs; however their fees are higher than the three clubs in 
closest proximity (Peace Arch, Delta and Langley Curling Clubs) in three of the four categories. 
 
Representatives of the Cloverdale Curling Club advised staff that the most significant change in 
their club is an increase in the non-member registration and a corresponding decline in their 
membership in recent years.  In addition, the differential between the Cloverdale fees for non-



- 3 - 
 
 
members and those of neighbouring clubs has increased, resulting in curlers moving to other 
clubs.  The result is fewer members and a decrease in non-member registrations in Cloverdale.  
Further price increases would exacerbate this trend. 
 
Operating Model Comparison 
 
Although there are differences from club to club and no two operating agreements are identical, 
there are generally two basic models that are being applied, as follows: 
 

1) The City operates the facility with the curling club being a tenant in the facility and 
operating the leagues and other curling programs.  Under this approach, the City 
maintains the building, the parking, the mechanical operation, the ice surface and 
cleaning.  The club administers the curling component of the operation such as leagues, 
bonspiels, learn–to-play programs, etc.  The club pays for some staff, typically a manager.  
Under this model a monthly rent is generally paid by the Club to the City but the rent is 
typically significantly lower than the costs incurred by the City in operating the facility. 
 

2) The club operates the facility and operates the leagues and curling programs.  
Under this approach, the club typically employs a manager and ice maintenance staff.  
Club responsibilities include ice plant maintenance, ice surface preparation, cleaning, and 
facility maintenance.  The City maintains the building envelope and provides major capital 
upgrades when necessary.  The club may generate income through advertising, 
sponsorships or other funding sources.  The City provides a grant to the club to assist in 
sustaining its operation. 
 

The City is applying the second model in relation to the Cloverdale Curling Club.  This model 
capitalizes on the expertise of the staff hired by the Club, and the extensive volunteer 
commitment by club members who assist with the operation of the Club. 
 
If the City were to take over operation of the Club it is anticipated that the operating costs 
incurred by the City would be significantly greater than $60,000 per year, the amount that the 
Club is requesting from the City to sustain its current operation for the remainder of the term of 
its current Agreement with the City. 
 
Appendix “C” attached to this report documents the Club’s Income Statement for the Year End 
May 31, 2011 and the Budget for the Year Ending May 31, 2012, which demonstrates that an 
additional $30,000 per year is required for the Club to sustain its operation.  The current balance 
in the Club’s contingency as of May 31, 2011 is $13,800.  The proposed budget for 2012 includes an 
anticipated grant increase from $30,000 to $60,000 from the City.  The proposed budget for the 
2011/2012 season projects a contribution of $11,000 to the contingency.  This will only be achieved 
if all revenues meet budget and expenses are contained.  A small contingency is required to 
respond to operational, unexpected and urgent capital needs.  There are no additional reserves 
available to the Club.  
 
If Council approves the recommendation of this report, staff will continue to monitor the 
operation and will report further to Council on the matter if necessary.  The 2012 – 2017 Five Year 
Financial Plan will be prepared with the necessary funding to support the amended Agreement. 
 
 
 



- 4 - 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Continuing an agreement with the Club for the operation of the Cloverdale Curling Rink will 
assist the City in meeting the objectives of the City’s Sustainability Charter’s; more particularly, 
Socio-Cultural Goal 1 which is: “to provide a range of accessible and affordable recreation, cultural 
and library services that respond to the needs and interests of the city’s diverse population, including 
children, youth, seniors, multi-cultural groups, families and those with special needs.” 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
Based on the above discussion, it is recommended that Council approve the execution by the 
appropriate City Officials of an amendment as generally described in this report to the Operating 
Agreement with the Cloverdale Curling Club (the “Club”) that will provide for the City to grant an 
additional $30,000 per year (for a total grant of $60,000 per year) to the Club to allow for the 
continued operation of the Cloverdale Curling Rink by the Club for the remainder of the five-year 
period covered in the current Operating Agreement, which ends on August 31, 2015. 
 
 
 
 
Vivienne Wilke  Laurie Cavan 
General Manager  General Manager 
Finance & Technology  Parks, Recreation & Culture 
 
 
Appendix "A" Corporate Report R169 – Operating Agreement with the Cloverdale Curling Club 

for the Cloverdale Curling Rink at 6142-176 Street 
Appendix B Fee Comparison – Members, Fee Comparison – Non Members, Operating Model 

Comparison 
Appendix C: Cloverdale Curling Club Income Statement for the Year Ended May 31, 2011 and 

Budget for the Year End May 31, 2012  
 
 
 
 
j:\park-rec\wpcentre\corprpts\2011\amendment to cloverdale curling club operating agreement.docx 
. 12/8/11 10:40 AM 

 
 
  



- 5 - 
 
 

Appendix A 
Corporate Report R169 – Operating Agreement with the Cloverdale Curling Club for the 

Cloverdale Curling Rink at 6142-176 Street 

 



- 6 - 
 
 

 



- 7 - 
 
 

 
 

    

 
 



- 8 - 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



- 9 - 
 
 

Appendix B  
Curling Fee Comparison 

 
Fee Comparison - Members 
 

Facility/Club Seniors 1 
League 

Adult 1 
league 

Adult 
second 
league 

Daytime 
leagues 

Notes 

Cloverdale 
Curling Club 

$156.80 $263.20  
 

$240.80 
 

$201.00 
 

Lifetime membership costs 
$200. 

Langley 
Curling Club 
 

$155 $230 $185 $155 Membership not required 

Delta Thistles 
Curling Club 

$132 $260.00 $230 $245 League fees Include 
membership fees 
 

Peace Arch 
Curling Club 

$155 $257 $255 $175 New building fee $20 
 
Lifetime membership $250 
 

Abbotsford 
Curling Club 

$198 $270 $240 $198 Lifetime membership $171 
 

Golden Ears 
Winter Club 

$155 270 243 155 Lifetime membership $300 
Annual membership $40 

New 
West/Royal 
City Curling 
Club 

 289.80 189.60  Require 5 year 
membership $335  
 

Tswawwassen 
Tunnel Town 
Curling Club 

$182.50 $335 $140 $255 Membership fees included 
 
 
 

 
  



- 10 - 
 
 

Cont. Appendix B  
Curling Fee Comparison 

 
Fee Comparison – Non Members 
 

Facility/Club Seniors 1 
League 

Adult 1 
league 

Adult 
second 
league 

Daytime 
leagues 

Notes 

Cloverdale 
Curling Club 

$168.80 $291.20  
 

$274.40 
 

$212.80 
 

Membership not required 

Langley 
Curling Club 
 

$175 $255 $205 $175 Membership not required 
Membership fees unknown 

Delta Thistles 
Curling Club 

$132 $260.00 $230 $245 Include membership fees 
 

Peace Arch 
Curling  
Club 
 
 

$155 $309 $302.50 $209.25 New building fee $20 
Voting member $250 (one 
time), associate member is 
essentially a non-member  

Abbotsford 
Curling Club 

$198 $270 $240 $198 Lifetime membership $171 
No non-member fees listed 

Golden Ears 
Winter Club 
 

$155 270 243 155 Lifetime membership $300 
Annual membership $40 
No non-member fees listed 

New 
West/Royal 
City Curling 
Club 

 289.80 189.60  Club rents facility to 
commercial leagues  
5 year membership $96,$60, 
$60,$60,$60  

Tswawwassen 
Tunnel Town 
Curling Club 

$182.50 $335 $140 $255 Membership fees included 
 
 

 
  



- 11 - 
 
 

Cont. Appendix B  
Operating Model Comparison 

 
 

Facility/Club Building 
Owned 
by: 

Building 
Maintained 
by:  

Refrigeration 
Equipment 
maintained 
by: 

Financial 
Arrangement 

Notes: 

Cloverdale 
Curling Club 

City City Club Grants from 
City in the 
amount of 
$60,000 per 
year. 

 The land is 
owned by the 
City 

 The Club 
operates bar, 
lounge, rentals 
from Aug. - April 

 No City staff 
involved in day 
to day operations 

Langley 
Curling Club 

City Rec. Ex 
(contracted) 

Rec. Ex 
(contracted) 

Curling Club 
pays $25 per 
game to  Rec. 
Ex 

 The land is 
owned by the 
City 

 Rec. Ex operates 
all aspects of the 
facility. The club 
deals directly 
with Rec. Ex. 

Delta Thistles 
Curling  Club 

City City staff City Club leases 
from City 
$12,500 
monthly for 
curling 
season 

 The land is 
owned by the 
City 

 The facility is 
staffed by City 
staff (ice plant, 
maintenance, 
ice) 

 The club 
operates the bar, 
lounge, rentals 

Peace Arch 
Curling Club 

City City Club Club leases 
building 
from City   

 The land is 
owned by the 
City 

 The club 
operates the bar, 
lounge, rentals.  

 The facility is 
staffed by City 
staff (ice plant, 
maintenance, 
ice) 
 



- 12 - 
 
 

 

Abbotsford 
Curling Club 

Club City 
(building 
envelope) 

Club Club pays $10 
annually to 
City. 

 The land is 
owned by the 
City 

 The Club built 
the facility  

 Capital funding 
assistance 
provided by City 
– new plant 
$275,000). 

 The club 
operates all 
aspects of the 
facility (the bar, 
lounge, rentals, 
ice) 

New 
West/Royal 
City Curling 
Club 

Club Club Club Annual 
payment to 
City for use 
of land  
(negligible) 

 The land is 
owned by the 
City 

 The club 
operates all 
aspects of the 
facility  

Tswawwassen/ 
Tunnel Town 
Curling Club 

City 
 

City Club Lease season 
$11,400 
monthly, for 
curling 
season 

 City staff 
operates and 
maintain the 
building, shared 
payment for 
improvements; 
club maintains 
food bar service 
equipment. 

 Club pays for 
Manager for 6 
months 

 

Coquitlam 
Curling Club 

City City City Club rents 
ice time from 
the City 
 

 City operates the 
facility. 

 
  



- 13 - 
 
 

Appendix C 
Cloverdale Curling Club Income Statement for the Year Ended May 31, 2011 and Budget for the 

Year Ending May 31, 2012 

 


